

M MIROVIA

MIROVIA NORDICS AB (PUBL)

INTERIM REPORT Q2 2022



INTERIM REPORT APRIL 1, 2022 – JUNE 30, 2022

QUARTER 2: APRIL 1 – JUNE 30

- Operating revenue amounted to SEK 88,134k (SEK 27,681k).
- Operating profit amounted to SEK 4,090k (SEK 2,646k).
- Profit for the period amounted to SEK -17,843k (SEK 561k).

INTERIM PERIOD: JANUARY 1 – JUNE 30

- Operating revenue amounted to SEK 184,772k (SEK 52,722k).
- Operating profit amounted to SEK 22,638k (SEK 6,288k).
- Profit for the period amounted to SEK -4,711k (SEK 2,117k).
- Cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 8,852k (SEK -6,029k).

(Amount in SEK ('000) unless otherwise stated)	2022 3 months Apr-Jun	2021 3 months Apr-Jun	2022 6 months Jan-Jun	2021 6 months Jan-Jun
Operating revenue	88,134	27,681	184,772	52,722
Operating profit	4,090	2,646	22,638	6,288
Profit for the period	-17,843	561	-4,711	2,117
Cash flow from operating activities			8,852	-6,029

BUSINESS AND MARKET

Mirovia Nordics AB (publ) is a company that invests in entrepreneurial Nordic companies that offer niche IT services and software solutions.

SUBSIDIARIES

Transformant AB:

Acquired in November 2020.

Transformant helps companies with digital transformation, both through consulting efforts and advice as well as through its own software for digitization and automation.

Lemontree AB:

Acquired in December 2020.

Lemontree automates processes that allow their customers to increase both the pace of change and the quality of their digital services. Ranked 5th in Great Place to Work Sweden during 2021.

Sundbom & Partners AB:

Acquired in July 2021.

Sundbom & Partners is a supplier-independent consulting company with specialist expertise in finance and business systems such as Maconomy, Unit4 ERP, Visma PX, and more. Ranked 2nd in Great Place to Work Sweden during 2021.

SO4IT AB:

Acquired in July 2021.

SO4IT is a hybrid company that offers niche expertise and in-house developed modules in "in-memory computing". Sugar and Nextgen's own products are used by several large banking and finance companies, such as Avanza.

Svenska Försäkringsfabriken i Umeå AB:

Acquired in September 2021.

Svenska Försäkringsfabriken is a software company that offers standardized products with tailor-made solutions specifically adapted to banking and insurance, insurance administration and resource hiring of pension and insurance experts by insurance companies and their customers.

Acino:

Acquired in September 2021.

Acino specializes in system development and helps companies realize great ideas for great apps, products, and services.

Traventus:

Acquired in December 2021.

Traventus is one of Sweden's leading specialists in Visma's business system (ERP). They offer comprehensive solutions for the business systems Visma Business, Visma.net ERP and Visma SPCS.

FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE

The events that have affected the Group's financial position during the period are attributable to the acquisitions in Q3 and Q4 2021.

SECOND QUARTER

April 1 - June 30, 2022

Operating revenue

Operating revenue for the quarter amounted to SEK 88,134k (SEK 27,681k), which is an increase of 218 percent compared with the corresponding quarter previous year. The increase in operating revenue is primarily attributable to the sale of consulting services, which increased by SEK 43,016k (159%) compared to the corresponding period previous year, which in turn derives from the legal entities acquired in Q3 and Q4 2021.

Operating profit

Operating profit for the quarter amounted to SEK 4,090k (SEK 2,646k), which is an increase of SEK 1,444k compared with the corresponding quarter previous year. The increase derives from the legal entities acquired in Q3 and Q4 2021. Earnings have been charged with amortization of intangible assets relating to the acquisitions.

Financial income and expenses

Financial income and expenses amounted to SEK -19,281 SEK (SEK 1,777k). This increase is related to interest costs related to the bond loan.

Tax

In the Group, some components generate a tax result and other components a negative tax result. The group's negative effective tax is explained by the fact that tax loss deductions have not been reported as a deferred tax asset in the balance sheet as the company considers it uncertain whether these loss deductions will be able to be utilized due to uncertainty about when in the future sufficient taxable surpluses will be generated.

Earnings

Profit for the period amounted to SEK -17,843k (SEK 561k).

Financial position

Equity amounted to SEK 264,292k (SEK 165,223k) on June 30, 2022. This increase is related to shareholder contributions received during the first half of 2022, which amounted to a total of SEK 103,780k. Total assets amounted to SEK 1,195,547k (SEK 714,344k) on June 30, 2022. This increase is related to the issue of additional bonds of SEK 400,000k under the already existing bond loan.

INTERIM PERIOD

January 1 - June 30, 2022

Operating revenue

Operating revenue for the interim period amounted to SEK 184,772k (SEK 52,722k), which is an increase of 250 percent compared with the corresponding period previous year. The increase is primarily attributable to the sales of consulting services, which increased by SEK 91,504k (179 percent) compared to the corresponding period last year, which in turn is attributable to the legal entities that were acquired during Q3 and Q4 2021.

Operating profit

Operating profit for the interim period amounted to SEK 22,638k (SEK 6,288k), which is an increase of SEK 16,351k compared with the corresponding period previous year.

The increase of operating profit derives from the legal entities acquired in Q3 and Q4 2021. The result has been charged with amortization of intangible assets relating to the acquisitions.

Tax

In the Group, some components generate a tax result and other components a negative tax result. The group's effective tax is explained by the fact that tax loss deductions have not been reported as a deferred tax asset in the balance sheet as the company considers it uncertain whether these loss deductions will be able to be utilized due to uncertainty about when in the future sufficient taxable surpluses will be generated.

Profit for the period

Profit for the interim period amounted to SEK -4,711k (SEK 2,117k).

Liquidity and cash flow

Cash flow from operating activities prior to change in working capital amounted to SEK 4,695k (SEK -2,766k). Change in working capital amounted to SEK 4,157k (SEK -3,263k). Total cash flow from operating activities amounted to SEK 8,852k (SEK -6,029k).

Cash flow from investing activities amounted to SEK -4,465 (SEK -27,709k). The investments for the interim period consist of the acquisitions of subsidiaries.

Cash flow from financing activities amounted to SEK 483,679k (SEK 43,640k). The cash flow from financing for the period has primarily arisen through loans taken out for the issuance of additional corporate bonds and shareholder contributions received.

Cash flow for the interim period amounted to SEK 488,066k (SEK 9,902k). At the end of the period, the Group's cash and cash equivalents amounted to SEK 587,890k (SEK 50,623k).

Seasonal variations

The Group assesses that the consulting business has a weaker development during the holiday months, primarily during the third quarter. The reason is that the Group's employees primarily are on vacation during this period and hence the revenue declines during the third quarter. Otherwise, there are no seasonal variations or cyclical effects that affected operations during the period.

EVENTS DURING THE REPORTING PERIOD

During the period, the company has received shareholder contributions amounting to SEK 103,780k. The company has also issued additional bonds of SEK 400,000k under the framework of the company's existing bond loan.

EVENTS AFTER THE END OF THE REPORTING PERIOD

Merger with Plenius AB

As of June 2, 2022, Mirovia communicated that Esmaeilzadeh Holding AB (publ), the indirect owner of Mirovia Nordics AB (publ), had initiated a reorganization of a number of entities, including Mirovia. As part of the reorganization, Plenius AB and its subsidiaries were transferred to Mirovia Nordics AB through an unconditional shareholder contribution of approximately SEK 900m. Plenius AB joined the group on July 1, 2022. In connection with the reorganization, Plenius AB changed its name to Plenius by Mirovia AB.

Plenius is a Swedish investment company with a focus on acquiring and developing stable and profitable niche companies in Spain within the IT consulting sector. Plenius' portfolio included three companies at the time of the merger that pro forma generated EUR 9.9m in revenue and EUR 3.3m in adjusted EBITDA in 2021.

Acquisition of IT-huset Holding I Norden AB

As of June 22, 2022, Mirovia entered into an agreement to acquire IT-huset Holding I Norden AB, with the subsidiaries IT-huset I Norden AB and IT-huset Affärsutveckling I Norden AB. IT-huset is an IT consulting company that provides system development services primarily regarding process digitalization for both private and public customers. During 2021, IT-Huset i Norden sales amounted to SEK 220.5m with an EBITDA of SEK 26.3m.

Acquisition of F Consulting i Sverige AB

As of July 1, 2022, Mirovia entered into an agreement to acquire F Consulting i Sverige AB. The company offers technical solutions within network and client systems, desktop deployment, programming etc. regarding digital workspaces. During 2021, F Consulting i Sverige sales amounted to SEK 28m with an EBITDA of SEK 7.5m.

Acquisition of Rebendo AB

As of July 4, 2022, Mirovia entered into an agreement to acquire Rebendo AB. Rebendo operates as a supplier and advisor within IT services, with focus on Performance management where they offer a complete portfolio of software, hardware, and consulting services. During 2021, Rebendo sales amounted to SEK 29.5m with an EBITDA of SEK 7.9m.

Acquisition of Mercanza S.L.

As of July 8, Plenius by Mirovia AB, a subsidiary of Mirovia Nordics AB, entered into an agreement to acquire Mercanza S.L. which is a leading provider of Qlik solutions. During 2021, Mercanza S.L. sales amounted to EUR 11.9m with an EBITDA of EUR 1.8m.

Acquisition of Repona AB

As of July 13, 2022, Mirovia entered into an agreement to acquire Repona AB with the subsidiaries Repona Väst AB and Repona ApS. Repona offers consultation within the business system SAP. During 2021, Repona sales amounted to SEK 46.8m with an EBITDA of SEK 10.3m.

Acquisition of Cloudgruppen Sverige AB

As of August 3, 2022, Mirovia entered into an agreement to acquire Cloudgruppen Sverige AB. Cloudgruppen are experts in digital solutions for telecom and switchboard services. During 2021, Cloudgruppen Sverige sales amounted to SEK 48m with an EBITDA of SEK 8.4m.

Acquisition of Bright Inventions Sp z.o.o.

As of August 19, 2022, Mirovia entered into an agreement to acquire Bright Inventions Sp z.o.o. Bright Inventions works with software development and has expertise in mobile-centric web platforms and blockchain solutions. In 2021, the company had a turnover of EUR 3.9m with an EBITDA of EUR 1.4m.

The total purchase price for the above seven mentioned acquisitions initially amounts to approximately SEK 445m in cash. In addition, the sellers can in some cases receive an additional purchase price in the upcoming years. In light of the fact that the acquisitions have taken place close to the release of the interim report, no preliminary acquisition analyses have yet been prepared. Based on analysis of the companies, identifiable assets, in addition to net book assets, are expected to consist of surplus values in the form of customer relationships and brands. A majority of the purchase price is expected to be attributed to goodwill. Mirovia will gain control over all seven acquisitions during the third quarter of 2022.

EMPLOYEES

The number of employees in the Group as of June 30, 2022, was approximately 235 (230).

RISKS AND UNCERTAINTY FACTORS

The Group's and the Parent Company's significant risk and uncertainties include market and external risks, financing risks and risks related to the employment and maintenance of personnel.

For a description of the Group's significant risks and their management, please see the annual report for 2021, pages 16-20.

PARENT COMPANY

The parent company has during the period recorded increased operating expenses attributable to increased consultants' expenses relating to acquisitions and additional reporting standards as a result of the transition to IFRS. Personnel expenses have also increased due to increased number of employees.

During the period, the parent company has issued an additional SEK 400m under the company's existing bond loan, which has resulted in increased interest costs.

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

	2022	2021	2022	2021
(Amount in SEK '000)	3 months	3 months	6 months	6 months
	Apr-Jun	Apr-Jun	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun
Net sales	86,491	27,675	182,174	52,412
Other operating income	1,643	6	2,598	310
Sub-consultants	-9,943	-1,992	-21,904	-3,930
Other external expenses	-12,184	-4,499	-21,627	-7,798
Personnel expenses	-55,281	-18,109	-105,469	-33,838
Depreciation and amortization	-6,629	-436	-13,107	-868
Other operating expenses	-7	0	-27	0
Operating profit	4,090	2,646	22,638	6,288
Financial income and expenses	-19,281	-1,777	-19,610	-3,426
Profit after financial items	-15,190	869	3,028	2,861
Income tax	-2,652	-308	-7,739	-744
Profit for the period	-17,843	561	-4,711	2,117
Other comprehensive income	0	0	0	58
Comprehensive income for the period	-17,843	561	-4,711	2,176
Profit for the period attributable to:				
Shareholders of the Parent Company	-17,843	561	-4,711	2,176
Non-controlling interests	0	0	0	0
Comprehensive income attributable to:				
Shareholders of the Parent Company	-17,843	561	-4,711	2,176
Non-controlling interests	0	0	0	0

CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

(Amount in SEK '000)	2022-06-30	2021-12-31
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
Goodwill	324,307	320,369
Other intangible assets	176,203	184,848
Tangible assets	2,066	913
Right-of-use assets	21,085	21,768
Other financial non-current assets	1,064	1 022
	524,725	528,919
Current assets		
Accounts receivable	53,293	55,083
Current tax assets	283	0
Other current assets	13,662	14,932
Prepaid expenses and accrued income	15,695	15,586
Cash and cash equivalents	587,890	99,824
	670,823	185,425
TOTAL ASSETS	1,195,547	714,344
EQUITY		
Share capital	502	502
Other contributed capital	281,352	177,572
Translation reserve	78	78
Retained earnings including earnings for the period	-17,640	-12,929
Total equity	264,292	165,223
Non-current liabilities		
Bonds payable	776,163	388,533
Lease liabilities	12,594	14,167
Deferred tax liabilities	36,456	38,310
Provisions	2,514	3,698
Other financial liabilities	683	660
	828,409	445,368
Current liabilities		
Loans	92	115
Lease liabilities	7,904	6,976
Accounts payable	8,706	12,540
Current tax liabilities	0	3,091
Other financial liabilities	0	5,433
Other current liabilities	41,879	42,371
Accrued expenses and deferred income	44,264	33,227
	102,846	103,753
Total liabilities	931,255	549,121
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	1,195,547	714,344

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Amount in SEK '000)	Share capital	Other contributed capital	Translation reserve	Retained earnings including earnings for the period	Total equity
Opening balance as of January 1, 2022	502	177,572	78	-12,929	165,223
Profit for the period				-4,711	-4,711
Other comprehensive income					
Total comprehensive income				-4,711	-4,711
Transactions with owners:					
Shareholder contributions		103,780			103,780
Total transactions with shareholders		103,780			103,780
Closing balance as of June 30, 2022	502	281,352	78	-17,640	264,292

(Amount in SEK '000)	Share capital	Other contributed capital	Translation reserve	Retained earnings including earnings for the period	Total equity
Opening balances of January 1, 2021	51	65,594	17	-2,226	63,436
Transfer of other comprehensive income			-17	17	0
Profit for the period				2,117	2,117
Other comprehensive income			58		58
Total comprehensive income			58	2,117	2,176
Transactions with owners:					
Share-based payment transaction		-1,410			-1,410
Shareholder contribution		18,980			18,980
New share issue of ordinary shares	450				450
New share issue of preference shares		8,046			8,046
Total transactions with shareholders	450	25,616			26,066
Closing balance as of June 30, 2021	501	91,210	58	-91	91,678

CONSOLIDATED CASH FLOW STATEMENT

	2022 6 months Jan-Jun	2021 6 months Jan-Jun
<i>(Amount in SEK '000)</i>		
OPERATING ACTIVITIES		
Operating income	22,638	6,288
Adjustments to reconcile net income (loss) to net cash used in operating activities:		
Amortization/Depreciation	13,107	868
Provisions	-1,184	0
Discount of additional purchase price	73	397
Adjustment of acquisition	0	1,410
Other	0	-215
Interest paid	-16,972	-3,176
Tax paid	-12,967	-8,337
Cash flow from operating activities prior to change of working capital	4,695	-2,766
change of working capital		
Increase (-) / Decrease (+) in accounts receivables	1,790	-1,862
Increase (-) / Decrease (+) of other receivables	1,270	901
Increase (-) / Decrease (+) of interim receivables	-109	516
Increase (+) / Reduction (-) of accounts payable	-3,833	-132
Increase (+) / Reduction (-) of other liabilities	-5,997	-1,404
Increase (+) / Reduction (-) of interim liabilities	11,036	-1,282
Cash flow from operating activities	8,852	-6,029
Investing Activities		
Investments in tangible fixed assets	-485	0
Investments in other financial assets	-42	0
Investments in subsidiaries	-3,938	-27,709
Cash flow from investing activities	-4,465	-27,709
Financing Activities		
Loans raised	384,050	24,978
Amortization of loans	0	0
Financial lease payments	-4,151	-788
Received payment for new share issue of ordinary shares	0	450
Shareholder contribution	103,780	19,000
Cash flow from financing activities	483,679	43,640
Cash flow for the period	488,066	9,902
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of period	99,824	40,722
Cash and cash equivalents - end of period	587,890	50,623

PARENT INCOME STATEMENT

	2022 3 months Apr-Jun	2021 3 months Apr-Jun	2022 6 months Jan-Jun	2021 6 months Jan-Jun
(Amount in SEK '000)				
Net sales	924	25	924	25
Other operating income	328	0	329	110
Sub-consultants	-135	0	-144	0
Other external expenses	-6,240	-1,689	-10,313	-2,461
Personnel expenses	-2,920	-1,726	-4,652	-2,659
Other operating expenses	-1	0	-2	0
Operating profit	-8,045	-3,390	-13,858	-4,986
Financial income and expenses	-19,444	-1,674	-19,733	-3,169
Profit after financial items	-27,489	-5,064	-33,591	-8,155
Group contributions	0	0	0	0
Profit for the period before tax	-27,489	-5,064	-33,591	-8,155
Tax on profit for the period	0	0	0	0
Profit for the period *)	-27,489	-5,064	-33,591	-8,155

*) Profit for the year is consistent with the year's comprehensive income

PARENT BALANCE SHEET

(Amount in SEK '000)	2022-06-30	2021-12-31
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
<i>Financial non-current assets</i>		
Shares in subsidiaries	29,989	29,689
Receivables from group companies	510,406	499,007
Other financial non-current assets	0	84
	540,395	528,779
Current assets		
<i>Current receivables</i>		
Current receivables from group companies	4,748	4,195
Other receivables	2,397	1,798
Prepaid expenses and accrued income	233	36
	7,378	6,030
<i>Cash and cash equivalents</i>	515,983	42,806
<i>Total current assets</i>	523,361	48,836
TOTAL ASSETS	1,063,756	577,615
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
<i>Restricted equity</i>		
Share capital	502	502
<i>Non-restricted equity</i>		
Other contributed capital	281,352	94,388
Retained earnings including earnings for the period	-49,179	67,595
Total equity	232,675	162,486
Non-current liabilities		
Bonds payable	775,221	388,533
	775,221	388,221
Current liabilities		
Current liabilities to group companies	37,535	15,030
Current tax liabilities	953	953
Accounts payable	785	1,126
Other current liabilities	576	443
Accrued expenses and deferred income	16,010	9,045
	55,860	26,596
Total liabilities	831,081	415,129
TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES	1,063,756	577,615

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL REPORT

1. ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES

This interim report has been prepared in accordance with IAS 34 Interim Reporting.

The consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with the International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) approved by the EU. Furthermore, the Group applies the Annual Accounts Act and the Council for Financial Reporting's recommendation RFR 1, Supplementary accounting rules for Groups.

The financial statements of the parent company have been prepared in accordance with the Annual Accounts act and RFR 2 Accounting for Legal Entities.

Disclosures in accordance with IAS 34 Interim reporting are provided both in notes and elsewhere in the interim report.

The group and the parent company have applied the same accounting principles and calculation methods as in the most recent annual report.

During the second quarter of 2022, the company changed its name from Mirovia AB (publ) to Mirovia Nordics AB (publ).

2. LOANS AND EQUITY

At the end of the period, the number of shares amounts to 5,017,893 (5,017,893) divided into 5,000,000 (5,000,000) of common stock and 17,893 (17,893) of preferred stock.

The issued corporate bond has significantly affected the group's borrowing. During the period, the loan amount was increased by SEK 400m, of which acquisition costs amounted to a total of SEK 15.95m. At the end of the period, total borrowing amounts to SEK 775m.

3. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

During the second quarter, Mirovia Nordics AB (publ) received a shareholder contribution from Mirovia Holding, which has a controlling influence in Mirovia Nordics AB (publ). The shareholder contribution amounted to SEK 100,000k. During the first quarter

Mirovia Nordics AB received a shareholder contribution from Mirovia Holding which amounted to SEK 3,780k. In addition to this, no significant transactions with related parties have occurred other than compensations to management.

4. FAIR VALUE OF FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

The company has classified financial assets and liabilities according to the following categories: accrued acquisition value, fair value through profit or loss or fair value through other comprehensive income. The classification has been carried out considering the company's business model for the management of financial assets as well as the characteristics of the contractual cash flows from the financial asset.

The following information explains how fair value is determined for the financial instruments that are measured at fair value in the statement of financial position. The breakdown of how fair value is determined is based on the following three levels.

Level 1: according to prices quoted on an active market for the same instrument

Level 2: based directly or indirectly from observable market data not included in level 1

Level 3: based on input data that are not observable on the market

The Group has no assets that are recognized at fair value on an ongoing basis. Liabilities for conditional purchase price from business acquisitions are valued at fair value on an ongoing basis through the income statement based on level 3. Mirovia does not value any other liabilities at current fair value. For financial assets and financial liabilities that are reported at accrued acquisition value, the reported value is a good approximation of fair value, considering the short maturities of the assets and liabilities.

During the interim period, no reclassifications between levels 1, 2 and 3 have been carried out.

The following summarizes the methods and assumptions used to determine the fair value of the corporate group's financial instruments measured at fair value according to level 3.

Conditional purchase prices from acquisitions are valued at fair value, according to level 3. Conditional purchase prices have arisen following the acquisitions of Bizloop AB and Lemontree Enterprise Solutions AB. Part of purchase price for the business combination is conditional on average EBITDA in the acquired companies in the coming years. A discounted cash flow method was used to capture the present value of the expected future financial benefits that will leave the group at the time of the payment. The significant non-observable data used in the calculation is risk-adjusted discount rate and probability-adjusted expected EBITDA.

Mirovia has used a 15,6% discount rate within this model. The following table shows changes in contingent considerations, which alone is the instrument measured at fair value in level 3

(Amount in SEK '000)	Contingent consideration
Opening balance January 1, 2021	10,146
Regulation	-4,873
Gains (+)/losses (-) recognized in profit or loss	819
Closing balance December 31, 2021	6,092
Adjustment	-5,483
Gains (+)/losses (-) recognized in profit or loss	73
Closing balance June 30, 2022	683

5. BREAKDOWN OF REVENUE FROM AGREEMENTS WITH CUSTOMERS

The table below shows how operating revenue from agreements with customers are distributed between different categories of revenues:

(Amount in SEK '000)	2022		2021	
	Apr-Jun	Apr-Jun	Jan-Jun	Jan-Jun
Software*	2,460	640	9,295	1,072
Functional agreements	14,035	55	30,144	110
Consulting services	69,996	26,980	142,734	51,230
Other	1,643	6	2,598	310
Total	88,134	27,681	184,772	52,722

* Includes revenue from SaaS and commission on software sales

The CEO assures that the interim report provides a fair overview of the Parent company and the Group's operations, position and results and describes significant risks and uncertainties facing the Parent and other companies included in the Group.

Stockholm, August 29, 2022

Sebastian Karlsson, CEO

This interim report has not been reviewed by the company's auditors.

For further information please contact: Peter Olofsson
Chief Financial Officer
+46 73 545 93 85

Upcoming reporting sessions: Quarterly report 3, November 29, 2022



MIROVIA NORDICS AB (PUBL) INTERIM REPORT 2022

ABOUT MIROVIA NORDICS AB

Mirovia is a Nordic Group investing in entrepreneurial companies that offers software solution and niche IT services in business-critical areas. We believe that skilled entrepreneurs with clear area of expertise, in an environment of fast decision-making and access to the rights tools and networks, can accelerate their development and create long-term and profitable growth

Read more at <https://mirovia.io/>

Mirovia Nordics AB (publ)

Org.nr 559261-9232

Strandvägen 5A 114

51 Stockholm

